We consent to the inclusion of the Fairness Opinion, and all references to our firm name and to the Fairness
Opinion, in this Circular. In providing such consent, we do not intend that any person other than the Board of Directors
of Aastra Technologies Limited shall rely upon the Fairness Opinion.

“TD Securities Inc.”

Toronto, Ontario
December 11, 2013

93

CONSENT OF LEGAL COUNSEL

We hereby consent to the reference to our name and opinion under “Certain Canadian Federal Income Tax
Considerations” and “Interests of Experts of Aastra and Mitel” in the management proxy circular of Aastra Technologies
Limited dated December 11, 2013.

“McCarthy Tétrault LLP”

Toronto, Ontario
December 11, 2013

(This page intentionally left blank)

A-1

APPENDIX "A"
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF MITEL

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the year ended April 30, 2013
(in U.S. dollars, millions except per share amounts)

Aastra
US GAAP

(Notes 4, 5 and
6)

Mitel
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 9)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues..... $ 594.3 $ 576.9 $ — $ 1,171.2
Cost of revenues ..... 335.4 256.3 — 591.7
Gross margin..... 258.9 320.6 — 579.5

Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative ..... 

174.5 221.0 18.6
(a),
(b) 414.1

Research and development..... 66.0 55.7 — 121.7
Special charges and restructuring costs..... 3.0 20.3 — 23.3
Loss on litigation settlement ..... — 1.5 — 1.5

243.5 298.5 18.6 560.6
Operating income from continuing operations ..... 15.4 22.1 (18.6) 18.9
Interest expense ..... (0.3) (19.7) (4.5) (c) (24.5)
Debt retirement costs, including write-off of related deferred financing

costs ..... — (2.6) — (2.6)
Fair value adjustments on derivative instruments..... 1.8 — — 1.8
Other income (expense) ..... (0.9) 1.3 — 0.4
Income (loss) from continuing operations, before income taxes ..... 16.0 1.1 (23.1) (6.0)
Income tax recovery ..... 13.9 8.8 4.6 (d) 27.3
Net income from continuing operations ..... 29.9 9.9 (18.5) 21.3
Net loss from discontinued operations..... — (3.7) — (3.7)
Net income..... $ 29.9 $ 6.2 $ (18.5) $ 17.6
Net income (loss) per common share – Basic

Net income per share from continuing operations ..... $ 2.51 $ 0.19 $ 0.22
Net loss per share from discontinued operations..... $ — $ (0.07) $ (0.04)
Net income per share..... $ 2.51 $ 0.12 $ 0.18

Net income (loss) per common share – Diluted
Net income per share from continuing operations ..... $ 2.49 $ 0.18 $ 0.21
Net loss per share from discontinued operations..... $ — $ (0.07) $ (0.03)
Net income per share..... $ 2.49 $ 0.11 $ 0.18

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding
Basic..... 11.9 53.7 43.6 (e) 97.3
Diluted..... 12.0 56.2 43.8 (e) 100.0

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements)

A-2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

For the six months ended October 31, 2013
(in U.S. dollars, millions except per share amounts)

Aastra
US GAAP

(Notes 4, 5 and
6)

Mitel
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 9)
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues ..... $ 282.7 $ 286.5 $ — $ 569.2
Cost of revenues ..... 158.8 121.9 — 280.7
Gross margin ..... 123.9 164.6 — 288.5

Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative ..... 

80.3 112.1 9.5
(a),
(b) 201.9

Research and development..... 28.9 28.6 — 57.5
Special charges and restructuring costs..... 5.7 10.2 — 15.9
Gain on disposition of product line..... (1.4) — — (1.4)

113.5 150.9 9.5 273.9
Operating income from continuing operations ..... 10.4 13.7 (9.5) 14.6
Interest expense ..... (0.1) (13.0) 1.0 (c) (12.1)
Other expense ..... (1.3) (0.3) — (1.6)
Income from continuing operations, before income taxes..... 9.0 0.4 (8.5) 0.9
Income tax recovery (expense)..... (1.4) 1.2 1.7 (d) 1.5
Net income ..... $ 7.6 $ 1.6 $ (6.8) $ 2.4
Net income per share

Net income per common share – Basic..... $ 0.65 $ 0.03 $ 0.02
Net income per common share – Diluted..... $ 0.64 $ 0.03 $ 0.02

Weighted-average number of common shares outstanding
Basic..... 11.7 53.8 43.6 (e) 97.4
Diluted ..... 11.8 56.4 43.9 (e) 100.3

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements)

A-3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET

As at October 31, 2013
(in U.S. dollars, millions)

Aastra
US GAAP
(Notes 4, 5

and 6)
Mitel

(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 9)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 86.8 $ 70.5 $ (40.8) (p) $ 116.5
Accounts receivable..... 114.7 116.7 — 231.4
Sales-type lease receivables (net) ..... 11.3 14.3 — 25.6
Inventories (net)..... 83.0 24.3 — 107.3
Deferred tax asset ..... 7.4 15.5 7.5 (d) 30.4
Other current assets ..... 14.6 30.8 — 45.4

317.8 272.1 (33.3) 556.6
Non-current portion of sales-type lease receivables (net) ..... 15.7 14.4 — 30.1
Deferred tax asset..... 11.0 119.9 — (d) 130.9
Property and equipment (net)..... 24.2 29.2 — 53.4
Identifiable intangible assets (net)..... 14.9 54.9 166.1 (f) 235.9
Goodwill ..... 49.3 147.3 13.9 (g) 210.5
Other non-current assets..... — 16.1 4.3 (h) 20.4

$ 432.9 $ 653.9 $ 151.0 $ 1,237.8

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities..... $ 118.4 $ 91.3 $ 0.4 (i) $ 210.1
Current portion of deferred revenue ..... 45.6 38.6 (12.6)(j) 71.6
Current portion of long-term debt and bank indebtedness..... 2.5 21.3 (14.2)(k) 9.6

166.5 151.2 (26.4) 291.3
Long-term debt..... 0.6 267.6 90.8 (k) 359.0
Lease recourse liability ..... — 3.7 — 3.7
Long-term portion of deferred revenue ..... — 16.1 — 16.1
Deferred tax liability ..... 7.6 17.0 30.7 (d) 55.3
Pension liability..... 37.2 71.2 — 108.4
Other non-current liabilities ..... 4.8 19.1 — 23.9

216.7 545.9 95.1 857.7
Commitments, guarantees and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Common shares ..... 79.0 811.5 211.0 (l) 1,101.5
Warrants ..... — 39.1 — 39.1
Additional paid-in capital ..... 11.4 35.7 (9.0)(m) 38.1
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)..... 126.6 (684.2 (146.9)(n) (704.5)
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) ..... (0.8 (94.1 0.8 (o) (94.1)

216.2 108.0 55.9 380.1
$ 432.9 $ 653.9 $ 151.0 $ 1,237.8

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited consolidated financial statements)

A-4

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended April 30, 2013 and the six months ended October 31, 2013
(in U.S. dollars, millions except per share amounts)

1. Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of Mitel Networks Corporation (“Mitel”) have been
prepared to give effect to the definitive agreement entered into by Mitel to acquire all of the outstanding common shares of
Aastra Technologies Limited (“Aastra”) (the “Aastra Acquisition”).